The fair value of long-term financial liabilities are determined by the present value of future cash

flow estimated and discounted using the current interest rates for similar instruments at the end

of the reporting period. There is no material difference between the fair values and carrying values

of these liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

18

MCT BERHAD (881786-X)

Incorporated In Malaysia

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

("MFRS") 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A16 Prior year adjustments

Prior year adjustments were made in respect of adoption of MFRS and on recognition of

revenue of certain sales contracts in which the corresponding cost of sales were also adjusted

accordingly.

The financial effects arising from the prior year adjustments are as follows:

As

previously
reported
30 June

2018
RM’000

Prior year
adjustments

RM’000

Effects
of

adoption
of MFRS
RM’000

As
restated
30 June

2018
RM’000

Deferred tax assets 7,952  -  4,065  12,017
Accrued billings 362,095  (76,073)  (1,040)  284,982

Property development cost  226,991  39,746  -  266,737

Contract assets -  -  4,990  4,990
Tax recoverable 19,623  8,718  -  28,341
Other payables and accrued
  expenses

340,332

(125,757)

-

214,575

Progress billings -  125,757  -  125,757
Contract liabilities -  -  19,648  19,648
Retained earnings 383,364  (27,608)  (11,632)  344,124

As

previously
reported

1 July
2017

RM’000

Prior year
adjustments

RM’000

Effects
of

adoption
of MFRS
RM’000

As
restated

1 July
2017

RM’000

Retained earnings 304,554  (78,612)  (53,175)  172,767

19

MCT BERHAD (881786-X)
Incorporated In Malaysia

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA

MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 AND APPENDIX 9B OF

THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1 Performance Review

For the quarter

The Group recorded revenue of RM182 million for the current quarter ended 31 December

2018. Major revenue drivers are from Casawood @ Cybersouth project with a 52% take up